BCR 0.04 0.33 0.78 1.33 1.88 2.39 2.75

IRR Negative Negative 0.8% 9.3% 12.4% 13.6% 14.0%

MIRR Negative Negative 2.4% 7.4% 8.8% 9.0% 8.7%

Attributable to Hort Innovation

PV of Costs ($m) $1.24 $1.24 $1.24 $1.24 $1.24 $1.24 $1.24

Benefits ($m) $0.04 $0.43 $1.18 $2.33 $3.83 $5.58 $7.13

PV of Benefits ($m) $0.05 $0.41 $0.97 $1.64 $2.32 $2.95 $3.40

NPV ($m) -$1.19 -$0.83 -$0.27 $0.40 $1.09 $1.72 $2.16

BCR 0.04 0.33 0.78 1.33 1.88 2.39 2.75

IRR Negative Negative 0.7% 9.3% 12.3% 13.6% 14.0%

MIRR Negative Negative 2.3% 7.4% 8.7% 9.0% 8.7%

Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analysis was conducted to test the robustness of susceptibility of the analysis to key assumptions
and parameters. Given the uncertainty of a number of assumptions used in this CBA, sensitivity testing is
important to determine the appropriateness of underlying assumptions.

The results of the sensitivity analysis are presented in Table 8 below.

Table 8 Sensitivity analysis results of AV16007

Horticulture Impact Assessment Program 2024-25:to 2026-27 - Milestone report – 104 – Final report

Hort Innovation 15

 NPV BCR IRR MIRR

Under standard assumptions (Central case
scenario and 5% discount rate)

$3.72 2.75 14.0% 8.7%

3% discount rate $5.58 3.62 14.0% 8.7%

7% discount rate $2.44 2.15 14.0% 8.7%

Low adoption (starts at 5% and reaches
13% in 5 years)

$3.77 2.77 13.7% 8.8%

High adoption (starts at 12% and reaches
20% in 5 years)

$4.57 3.15 16.0% 9.3%

Lower increase in crop yields (Central
scenario, -20%)

$2.59 2.22 11.6% 7.9%

Higher increase in crop yields (Central
scenario, +20%)

$4.86 3.28 16.2% 9.4%

Lower increase in fruit quality (Central
scenario, -50%)

$3.69 2.74 13.9% 8.7%

Higher increase in fruit quality (Central
scenario, +50%)

$3.75 2.76 14.1% 8.8%

Lower confidence (20%) $2.55 2.20 11.6% 7.9%

Higher confidence (30%) $4.89 3.30 16.3% 9.5%

Source: ACIL Allen

Key findings
The following key findings have been identified for this assessment:

— The research aligns with the avocado industry’s Strategic Investment Plan Outcome 4, with findings
facilitating potential increases in crop yields and fruit quality, without increasing production costs
per kilogram.

— By assessing the efficacy of different fungicides and enhancing knowledge of best practice for
disease management amongst growers, this research can lead towards increased crop yields.

— The research identified treatments for post-harvest diseases such as stem end rot and